

03-1237

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCK KGaA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES I, LTD.;  
THE BURNHAM INSTITUTE  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
LAW ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

|   |  |
|---|--|
| MELVIN C. GARNER<br><i>President-Elect</i><br>AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL<br>PROPERTY LAW<br>ASSOCIATION<br>2001 Jefferson Davis Hwy.<br>Suite 203<br>Arlington, Virginia 22202<br>(703) 415-0780 | DONALD R. WARE<br><i>Counsel of Record</i><br>DENISE W. DEFranco<br>CARLA MIRIAM LEVY<br>WILLIAM MCGEVERAN<br>FOLEY HOAG LLP<br>155 Seaport Boulevard<br>Boston, Massachusetts<br>02210-2600<br>(617) 832-1000 |
|---|--|

*Amicus Curiae*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 2   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3   |
| I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT PANEL<br>OVERLOOKED IMPORTANT ELEMENTS<br>OF THE FDA REGULATORY PROCESS.....  | 3   |
| II. THE PANEL’S NARROW READING OF<br>§ 271(e)(1) IMPROPERLY EXCLUDES USES<br>REASONABLY RELATED TO THE<br>DEVELOPMENT AND SUBMISSION OF<br>INFORMATION TO THE FDA..... | 9   |
| A. Limitation of the Safe Harbor to<br>“Clinical” Experiments Would Ignore the<br>Extensive Preclinical Data Required by<br>the FDA. ....                              | 9   |
| B. The Federal Circuit Panel Improperly<br>Limits the Safe Harbor to Testing of the<br>Drug for Which Approval Ultimately Is<br>Sought.....                            | 12  |
| 1. A Candidate Drug May Change<br>During Testing Aimed at FDA<br>Approval.....   | 12  |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| 2.   | Studies of Drugs Other Than the Drug For Which Approval Is Sought Are Often Pertinent to the FDA Review Process.....                 | 15 |
| C.   | Decisions Prior to the Federal Circuit Panel Opinion Correctly Interpreted the Statute in Light of the FDA’s Regulatory Process..... | 17 |
| III. | THE § 271(e)(1) SAFE HARBOR DOES NOT EXTEND TO THE EARLIEST STAGES OF DRUG DISCOVERY.....  | 19 |
| IV.  | THE COMMON-LAW EXPERIMENTAL USE EXCEPTION HAS NO BEARING ON INTERPRETING § 271(e)(1) AND THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADDRESS IT.....        | 22 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....   | 25 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>AbTox, Inc. v. Exitron Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 1019<br>(Fed. Cir. 1997) .....                      | 11                 |
| <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussell, Inc.</i> , 3 F.<br>Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 1998).....    | 14, 18             |
| <i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 661 (1990) .....                       | 3, 8, 9, 11, 21    |
| <i>Embrex, Inc. v. Serv. Eng’g Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 1343 (Fed.<br>Cir. 2000).....                  | 23                 |
| <i>Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd. v. Merck KGaA</i> , 331 F.3d<br>860 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....         | <i>passim</i> .    |
| <i>Intermedics, Inc. v. Ventritex, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 808 (Fed.<br>Cir. 1993).....                | 14, 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Madey v. Duke Univ.</i> , 307 F.3d 1351, 1361<br>(Fed. Cir. 2002) .....                         | 23                 |
| <i>NeoRx Corp.v. Immunomedics, Inc.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 202<br>(D.N.J. 1994).....                   | 18                 |
| <i>Nexell Therapeutics, Inc. v. AmCell Corp.</i> , 199 F. Supp.<br>2d 197 (D. Del. 2002).....      | 14, 18             |
| <i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....   | 11                 |
| <i>Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc. v. Ventritex, Inc.</i> , 982<br>F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1992) ..... | 11, 18             |
| <i>Union Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 208 F.3d 989 (Fed.<br>Cir. 2000).....                 | 22                 |

## STATUTES & REGULATIONS

|                             |                 |
|-----------------------------|-----------------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 321 .....       | 3               |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355 .....       | 5, 7, 8, 11, 15 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1) ..... | <i>passim.</i>  |
| 21 C.F.R. § 312.3 .....     | 5, 10           |
| 21 C.F.R. § 312.20 .....    | 4, 5, 6         |
| 21 C.F.R. § 312.21 .....    | 6               |
| 21 C.F.R. § 312.22 .....    | 5               |
| 21 C.F.R. § 312.23 .....    | 5, 6, 13, 16    |
| 21 C.F.R. § 312.32 .....    | 5               |
| 21 C.F.R. § 312.83 .....    | 6               |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.50 .....    | 5, 7, 16, 20    |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.70 .....    | 7, 13           |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.71 .....    | 7, 13           |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.92 .....    | 7               |
| 21 C.F.R. § 314.126 .....   | 5               |
| 21 C.F.R. § 320.22 .....    | 8               |
| 21 C.F.R. § 320.24 .....    | 8, 11, 16       |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, 98th Cong. 2d Sess.....   | 11, 15 |
| CDER Manual of Policies and Procedures, INDs:<br>Screening INDs (2001).....   | 14     |
| Donald S. Chisum, <i>Chisum on Patents</i><br>(1997 & 2004 Supp.).....  | 18     |
| Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary<br>(29th ed. 2000) .....   | 10     |
| Michelle Meadows, <i>The FDA's Drug Review Process:<br/>Ensuring Drugs Are Safe and Effective</i> , FDA<br>Consumer Mag., Jul.-Aug. 2002 .....  | 7      |
| Donald R. Ware, <i>Research Tool Patents: Judicial<br/>Remedies</i> , 30 Am. Intell. Prop. L. Ass'n Q.J.<br>267 (2002) .....  | 20     |
| Camille G. Wermuth, <i>Strategies in the Search for New<br/>Lead Compounds or Original Working<br/>Hypotheses</i> , in <i>The Practice Of Medicinal<br/>Chemistry</i> 81 (Camille G. Wermuth<br>ed., 1996)..... | 20     |
